6.

1T T2

1 2(a bt)I t dt (a bt)I t dt
   7.

From equation 3 and 4.and after some simplification,

  2 2

1 2

a b a b
IH P D T DT

2 2

   8.

Total cost = Set up cost + Holding cost.
TC= A + IH.

  2 2

1 2

a b a b
TC A P D T DT

2 2

   9.

2 2

12

1

P D Ta b a b
A P D T

2 D 2

   10.
Production cycle time = T= T1+T2

TC
TCT

T

2 2

12

1

1 2

P D Ta b a b
A P D T

2 D 2
TCT

T T

   11

2

1 1 2

1 3

A T (K K )

T K

The optimum production up time can be derived by
satisfying the equation (12)

1

dTCT
0

DT

   12.

3

1

3 1 2

AK
T

K K K

   13.

Where,

1

2

3

a P D
K P D 1

2 D

1 P D
K P D b

D

P D
K 1

D

4.NUMERICAL EXAMPLE AND SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

Numerical example and sensitivity analysis has been carried
out to validate the theoretical aspects. The numerical data is
adopted from Min et al.(16) except some additional data like
deterioration cost, set up cost and inspection cost. Let, A=
Rs.30 per production cycle, P = 2500 units per unit time, D =

1200 units per unit time,  = 0.5, θ = 0.1  ,a= 2 b = 1.5.
The optimum value of T1 can be found, as the total cost
function is convex (Fig. 2). The optimum value of T1 is 0.033.
The optimum total cost per unit time is TCT = Rs.866.75.
Sensitivity analysis is carried out by changing each parameter
by –40% to +40%, taking one parameter at a time and keeping

others unchanged.

Figure 2. T1   V/S TCT

Table 1.Sensitivity analysis of T1.

Parameter changes

Parameters -40% -20% 20% 40%

T1 T1 T1 T1

P 0.115 0.051 0.024 0.019

D 0.019 0.025 0.043 0.056

 0.032 0.032 0.033 0.033

Θ 0.026 0.03 0.035 0.037

A 0.033 0.033 0.032 0.032

B 0.041 0.036 0.03 0.028

IJSER

International Journal of Scientific & Engineering Research, Volume 8, Issue 4, April-2017
ISSN 2229-5518

283

IJSER © 2017

http://www.ijser.org

Figure 3.Parameter change V/S T1

Table 2. Sensitivity Analysis  of TCT

Parameter changes

Parameters -40% -20% 20% 40%

TCT TCT TCT TCT

P 415.69 702.55 975.2 1055.68

D 874.66 893.42 805.8 712.86

 892.38 877.38 859.38 853.85

θ 1072.21 949.18 806.8 760.6

a 849.56 858.15 876.34 884.93

b 693.44 785.01 941.7 1010.76

Figure 4. Parameter change V/S TCT

From fig. 3 It has been observed that production up time is
highly sensitive to change in production rate and demand.
Production up time is moderately sensitive to  inventory

demand parameter and holding cost parameter ‘b’. While
production time is slightly sensitive to deterioration rate and
other holding cost parameter i.e ‘a’. T1 increases due to
increase in demand and decreases due to increase in
production rate.
From fig.4 It is observed that, total cost per unit time is highly
sensitive to production rate, deterioration rate and holding